506804110 08/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6850929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	506587020	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARDIACASSIST, INC.	03/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE, 44TH FLOOR	
City:	City: NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10167	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16404317		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA A. SALERA, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA A. SALERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Ares_LivaNova_-_First_Supplement_to_Patent_Security_Agreement_CardiacAssist_Inc._(Executed)#page 1.tif source=Ares_LivaNova_-_First_Supplement_to_Patent_Security_Agreement_CardiacAssist_Inc._(Executed)#page 2.tif source=Ares_LivaNova_-_First_Supplement_to_Patent_Security_Agreement_CardiacAssist_Inc._(Executed)#page 3.tif

PATENT 506804110 REEL: 057100 FRAME: 0696

FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Supplement to Patent Security Agreement (this "<u>Supplement</u>") is made as of the 26th day of March, 2021 by CARDIACASSIST, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>")) for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 17, 2020 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all Intellectual Property, including Patents, owned by the Grantor as of, and acquired and owned by the Grantor after, the effective date of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement dated June 17, 2020 and recorded on June 17, 2020 at Reel 052963, Frame 0372 (the "Grant") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has acquired a Patent that is subject to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Patent in favor of the Collateral Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Grant.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Schedule A.</u> The Patent Collateral, including as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> to the Grant, is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by the United States patent application set forth on <u>Schedule A-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant remain in full force and effect.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 057100 FRAME: 0697 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Supplement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CARDIACASSIST, INC., as Grantor

---- DocuSigned by:

Name B6FB72DCFEC6473....th

Title: Chief Accounting Officer

[Signature Page to First Supplement to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 057100 FRAME: 0698

Schedule A-1

PATENT

United States Patent Application

Application Date	Application Number	Grant Date	Grant Number	Owner/Registrant
6-May-2019	16/404317	Pending		CARDIACASSIST, INC.

[Schedule A-1 to First Supplement to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 057100 FRAME: 0699

RECORDED: 03/31/2021